
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Ann Little on 033 022 22654 
Email: ann.little@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

4 January 2022 

Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 
12 January 2022. 

 
Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, this meeting will be 

held virtually with members in remote attendance. Public access is via webcasting. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 

 Agenda 
 

10.31 am 1.   Declarations of Interests  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 

during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
10.32 am 2.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 

issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

10.33 am 3.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
12) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 1 December 2021 (cream paper). 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


10.38 am 4.   Responses to Recommendations (To Follow) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at the 1 December 2021 meeting. 

 
10.43 am 5.   Achievement and Attainment of Children in West Sussex 

(Pages 13 - 28) 
 

  Report by Director of Education and Skills. 

 
The report outlines the County Council’s approach to attainment 

in West Sussex, and the plans and actions being taken to 
contribute to improving attainment levels for children. 
 

11.58 am 6.   Children First Improvement Update - Children We Care 
For in West Sussex (Pages 29 - 48) 
 

  Report by the Executive Director of Children Young People and 

Learning. 
 

This item updates the Committee on the developments and 

progress made on the Children First programme since the 
Ofsted report in 2019.  This report is focussed on Children We 

Care For in West Sussex. 
 

12.43 pm 7.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 

Scrutiny (Pages 49 - 70) 
 

  The Committee’s work programme (Appendix A) and the 
Forward Plan entries relevant to its remit (Appendix B) are 
attached. 

 
The Committee is invited to review the work programme, 

enquire about any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio and raise any items for possible future scrutiny. 
 

12.48 pm 8.   Requests for Call-In  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 
Committee within its constitutional remit since the date of the 
last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 

requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

12.53 pm 9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 9 March 

2022 at 10.30am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 
items include: 

 
 Children First Improvement Update – Foster Service 

Redesign Phase 2 
 Performance and Resources Report Quarter 3 

 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 

Page 2



meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 

25 February 2022. 
 

 

 
 

To all members of the Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 December 2021 – At a meeting of the Committee held at County Hall, 
Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Hillier (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Linehan 
Cllr Baldwin 

Cllr Bennett 
Cllr Charles 

 

Cllr Cherry 
Cllr Cornell 

Cllr Mercer 
Cllr Smith 

 

Cllr Sparkes 
Mr Lozzi 

Mrs Ryan 
 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Burgess, Cllr Hall, Mrs Hill and Mr Cristin 

 

Also in attendance: Cllr N Jupp and Cllr Russell, Mr Collins and Mr Ryder from the 

Youth Cabinet.  

 
28.    Declarations of Interests  

 
28.1 In accordance with the County Council’s code of conduct, the 

following declarations of interest were made: 
 

 Cllr Smith declared a personal interest as the parent of a child 
who uses school transport and has an Education Health and Care 
Plan (EHCP).   

 Cllr Mercer declared a personal interest as the Chair of the 
Orchard Hill College and Academy Trust. 

 
29.    Urgent Matters  

 

29.1 No urgent matters were raised. 
 

30.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
30.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 

2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

30.2 Committee members asked what progress had been made on 
children’s mental health and emotional wellbeing as there was concern 
that it fell between two scrutiny committees. The Chairman reported that 

a written briefing would come to all Members and there was hope for 
Member Development session.  The Chairman asked that any specific 

points to be included be raised with himself.  The briefing was welcomed, 
and Members suggested that information broken down across areas and 
details on who to contact when a situation arises would be useful. 

 
31.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
31.1 The Committee welcomed the response to the recommendations 
made by the Committee at the meeting on 29 September 2021 and the 

information they contained. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

31.2 A Committee Member highlighted that midwifery services were 
leaving The Gattons in Burgess Hill and asked if that was an indicator of 
what was happening across other Children and Family Centres that were 

closing.  Cllr Russell responded that the County Council were not obliged 
to provide space for midwifery services but agreed to take the matter back 

to the Assets team to see if assistance could be given in signposting them 
to accommodation nearby.     
 

31.3 Committee Members recognised the importance of the procurement 
of a new IT system across Early Help, Social Care and Education.  Officers 

reported that the Contract would be awarded in January 2022 with work 
starting March/April time and taking about twelve months.  Action: The 
Children First Transformation Director agreed to provide a short written 

briefing to members on the procurement process and to update them 
regularly during the life of the project.  

 
32.    Children First Improvement Update - Quality Assurance  

 

32.1 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Cllr Russell, 
introduced the item reporting that the paper outlined the quality 

assurance path the service had taken on the journey of improvement thus 
far.   

 

32.2 The Executive Director Children, Young People and Learning, 
Mrs Butler, reported that when she joined the County Council in 2020 

audit had not been in the lifeblood of the service.  She was pleased with 
the progress made to date, recognising the service was on a continued 

journey of improvement. 
 

32.3 The Assistant Director – Safeguarding Quality and Assurance, 

Ms Steele, reported that the quality assurance team had worked with 
operational services to introduce several changes to ensure audits were 

undertaken and the pace of that work had been significant.  The Quality 
Assurance Framework had been outgrown and work was in progress to 
produce another version for the future.  

 
32.4 The improvements shown in the report reflected a high return rate 

of completed audits.  The quality of the audits had been improved which in 
turn had improved quality of practices.  It was important to have a timely 
response to actions resulting from audits and a relaunched practice 

standards document had been issued to social workers. 
 

32.1 Members of the Committee asked questions and a summary of 
those questions and answers follows: 

 

 How does the quality assurance framework recognise 
increased pressures on managers undertaking audits?  

Ms Steele reported that due to the reduction in the number of 
audits, in order to focus on quality and the number of managers 
involved, the audit rate was quite low, around one audit per 

manager per month.  Audit was now considered as business as 
usual rather than an additional pressure. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 The Power BI dashboard would enable the service to track 

actions, identify patterns and trends for further research.  It 
would also highlight good practice. 

 

 The service was working with the Complaints Team to address 
better responses at Stage One of the complaints process.  It 

was hoped this work and that as the quality of practice improved 
a reduction would be seen in the number of complaints.  The 
service was also being encouraged to promote compliments 

received.   
 

 Voice of the Child – Quarter two showed a drop in the number 
of children contributing to their review and this was of concern.  
Ms Steele reported that a drive was in progress to improve this.  

The recent restructure of the Independent Reviewing Officers 
and Child Protection Advisor teams included training to ensure 

the voice of child was captured at reviews and child protection 
cases.  The voice of the child and families would form part of the 
audit process from January 2022 to seek and use their views. 

 
 The Assistant Director – Corporate Parenting told the group
[...]
o demonstrate the quality of practice.  The Committee would like to 
have a further update in the future on audit outcomes to a future 

meeting, to include an update on the contribution of children to 
their reviews and how the voice of the child and families is being 

sought and used in the audit process.  The Committee’s BPG will 
work with the service to identify a suitable timescale.   
 

2. Asks that the Scrutiny Committee is referenced as part of the 
governance structure within the Quality Assurance Framework.   

 
33.    Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 2  

 

33.1 The Committee examined the Performance and Resources report 
(PRR), which set out the Council’s corporate performance, finance and 

savings delivery and business performance for the services within the 
remit of this Committee from July to end of September 2021. 
 

Children and Young People 
 

33.2 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Cllr Russell, 
introduced the item reporting that the financial position was improved 
from quarter one. There were still some costly external placement fees to 

work on and there had been an increase in interest in foster service 
applications.   

 
33.3 Members of the Committee asked questions and a summary of 

those questions and answers follows: 
 

 Rereferrals – The table on page 43 showed an increase in 

rereferrals to Children’s Social Care within 12 months compared to 
the quarter one report.  It was advised that this had been caused by 

a reporting error which had been addressed.  The correct rate was 
slightly above average at 23%, which was in line with other local 
authorities and the English average.   

 
 Contacts – A piece of work had been undertaken on contact 

enquiries which had showed re-contact rates were very low.  
 

 Stability of children looked after placements – The Assistant 

Director – Corporate Parenting reported that this was at the 
forefront for the service now.  The County Council has two 

outstanding rated homes specialising in higher complexity or need, 
and a third reopening shortly.  The service had seen some external 
placements returning to in-county provision.  Work was ongoing 

with providers and also looking into whether appropriate foster 
placements could be used. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 Staffing vacancies – There was no financial target to have less 

staff and it was intended that the staffing budget would be fully 
spent.  The Covid pandemic had been a challenge in trying to 
achieve a full complement of permanent staff.  This had meant 

agency staff had still been employed, however some had 
transferred from agencies into permanent positions.  Additionally, 

internal training meant the County Council were growing our own 
professionals.  Action: The Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People agreed to give members a briefing report on “growing our 

own” work. 
 

Learning and Skills 
 
33.4 The Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills, Cllr Nigel Jupp, 

introduced the item for Learning and Skills and highlighted that the 
quarter two from July to September had very little time when the schools 

were fully functioning due to the school holidays. 
 
33.5 Members of the Committee asked questions and a summary of 

those questions and answers follows: 
  

 Transport of Children with an Education, Health and Care 
Plan (EHCP) – Parents of children with EHCPs are made aware 
of the parental mileage rate offer and encouraged to transport 

their children to special schools and claim the mileage.  The 
numbers doing so have doubled since 2020.  Committee 

members were reassured that parents were also made aware of 
the scheme through social care teams and the EHCP process.   

 
 Dedicated Schools Grant – The County Council is planning to 

manage the risk in part by increasing the number of places in 

special support centres in mainstream schools and increasing the 
number of places in special schools. 

 
 Queen Elizabeth II Jubi
[...]
earning and Skills Portfolio, which are 
primarily due to the increase in EHCPs, and supports the work being 
taken forward to increase capacity of WSCC SEND placements. The 

Committee welcomes that the Special Support Centres are being 
progressed as a priority as part of this. 

 
34.    Work Programme Planning and Possible items for Future Scrutiny  

 

34.1 The Committee agreed the draft work programme prepared by the 
Business Planning Group.   

 
34.2 The Committee were updated that the Terms of Reference for the 
Task and Finish Group for Needs Assessments and EHCPs – Process, 

Practice and Delivery, were almost finalised and that they would be shared 
with the Business Planning Group, who would also look at dates/timings. 

 
34.3 A Committee Member asked if the Christmas Holiday Activity Fund 
providers were in place and asked if Members could be made aware of the 

providers and activities in their area. Action: The Director of Education 
and Skills confirmed the providers were in place agreed circulate a list to 

Members.  He also informed the meeting that funding had also been found 
to offer a similar week in the February half term holiday. 

 
35.    Requests for Call-In  

 

35.1 There had been no request for call-into the Scrutiny Committee 
within its constitutional remit since the date of the last meeting. 

 
36.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

36.1 The next meeting would be held on 12 January 2022 at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.58 pm 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

12 January 2022 

Achievement and Attainment of Children in West Sussex 

Report by the Director of Education and Skills  

 

Summary 

Securing high achievement for all children and young people is essential in 

supporting them in developing the skills and knowledge they need to be 
successful and active citizens in society
[...]
 done quarterly).   

Timing and approach 

to Q4 being finalised.   

West Sussex Safeguarding Children 
Partnership Annual Report  

Performance Monitoring – to consider the successes 
and areas of improvement for the Partnership and to 
identify any areas for future scrutiny.   

TBC.   

Education and Skills Strategy  Policy Development – To input into the development 
of the Education and Skills Strategy that will replace the 

current School Effectiveness Strategy in 2022. Will 
include implications of the Skills for Jobs White Paper  

Link to current School Effectiveness Strategy.   

Members to be part of 
engagement work of 

Strategy in 2022. 
Timing being confirmed 

with service.     
 

Early Help Service – review of new 
model 

Performance Monitoring – to assess the impact of the 
first year of implementation of the new Early Help 
Model.  What is working well, is it achieving what it set 

Late 2022/Early 2023 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 7

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/policies-and-reports/school-policy-and-reports/school-effectiveness-strategy/


 

 

Topic/Issue Purpose of scrutinising this issue & Source Timing/Approach 

out to do and any areas for improvement (due to be 
implemented January 2022) 

3. Business Planning Group – items for BPG to consider for Scrutiny (including those raised by Committee 
Members under ‘Items for Future Scrutiny’).   

 

Mental Health and Emotional 
Wellbeing of Children and Young 

People  

Service Development – to assess the provisions and 
plans in place to support young people’s mental health 

and emotional wellbeing. 

All member briefing 
being arranged.  

Following briefing any 
potential areas of 

scrutiny will be 
explored with HASC.   

Unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children  

Performance Monitoring - To assess the County 
Councils resilience and approach for managing increased 
demand.   

Short briefing note has 
been provided to 
members on current 

approach (Nov 21).  
BPG t
[...]
ge 69

Agenda Item 7

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=1332&LLL=0
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=1408


 

 

Decision by Paul Wagstaff - Director of Education and Skills 

Date added 8 December 2021 

Month  February 2022  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Finance 

Legal 

IT 

Procurement 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the Director of Education and Skills via the officer contact, by 

the beginning of the month in which the decision is due to be 

taken 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

Cabinet Member Decision LS11(21/22) 

Author James Richardson Tel: 033 022 22327 

Contact Wendy Saunders Tel: 033 022 22553 

 

 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	5 Achievement and Attainment of Children in West Sussex
	6 Children First Improvement Update - Children We Care For in West Sussex
	Agenda Item No 6 - Appendix 1 - Performance Summary November 2021

	7 Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny
	Agenda Item No 7 - Appendix B - Forward Plan - 04.01.22




Minutes of the meeting


 

Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
12 January 2022 – At a virtual meeting of the Children and Young People's 

Services Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am. 
 

Present: Cllr Hillier (Chairman) 
 

Cllr Baldwin 

Cllr Bennett 
Cllr Burgess 

Cllr Cherry 

Cllr Cornell 

Cllr Hall 
Cllr Mercer 

Cllr Smith 

Cllr Sparkes 

Mrs Hill 
Mr Cristin 

Mrs Ryan 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Linehan, Cllr Charles, Mr Lozzi and Cllr Evans 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr N Jupp and Cllr Russell 

 
37.    Declarations of Interests  

 

37.1 In accordance with the County Council’s code of conduct, the follow 
declarations of interest were made: 

 
 Cllr Mercer declared a personal interest as the Chair of the 

Orchard Hill College Academy Trust. 

 
 Cllr Hillier declared a personal interest as a member of Mid 

Sussex District Council. 
 

38.    Urgent Matters  
 
38.1 No urgent matters were raised. 

 
39.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
39.1 Resolved – That, subject to the removal of the word “and” from the 
declaration made by Cllr Mercer under item 28.1, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 1 December 2021 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
39.2 Committee members asked what progress had been made on the 
children’s mental health and emotional wellbeing briefing.  The Chairman 

reported that plans were in train for all-member day on this item to 
update members on how the system works, its frailties and a chance 

explore where the scrutiny process could add value.  The Chairman 
requested that officers take away the Committee’s wishes that the 
member day was given the highest priority. 

 
39.3 The Executive Director Children, Young People and Learning, 

Mrs Butler, informed the Committee of some exceptional work that the 
authority had undertaken over the summer following some particular 
mental health concerns in the Horsham area.  She explained that a multi-

agency triage team (including Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
- CaMHS) had been working in schools and with district and borough 

councils, which had led to holiday activities and walk in centres being 



available over the summer holidays.  Funding had been built into the 

2022-23 budget and it was hoped to continue this triage work and expand 
it across the county. 
 

39.4 The Committee were informed that the Youth Emotional Support 
(YES) service, which was commissioned and funded by the Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG), was delivered by the County Council.  The 
CCG had not recommissioned an extension to the contract to provide the 
YES service in its entirety. The County Council had offered to run the 

service this year and next to allow the CCG to run a full procurement 
process.  The offer had been well received and confirmation was awaited. 

 
40.    Responses to Recommendations  

 

40.1 The Committee noted the responses to the recommendations made 
at the meeting on 1 December 2021. 

 
41.    Achievement and Attainment of Children in West Sussex  

 

41.1 The Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills, Cllr Nigel Jupp, 
introduced the item stating that he felt the report provided an honest and 

clear review of where we were to date and the plans for the future.  
Cllr Jupp said the report showed that secondary school outcomes in West 
Sussex were higher than the national average and that vulnerable children 

were doing well against national figures comparatively.  The work on a 
new Education and Skills Strategy would give an opportunity to pull the 

sector together and achieve the ambitions we would wish to see. 
 

41.2 The Executive Director Children, Young People and Learning, 
Mrs Butler, highlighted that the County Council had experienced 
challenges around the attainment of disadvantaged children caused by the 

pandemic but that this was in line with other authorities in the south east 
region. 

 
41.3 The Director of Education and Skills, Mr Wagstaff, said the report 
gave an overview to the period up to 2019 for which quantifiable data was 

available.  There had been no quantifiable data available during the 
pandemic.   

 
41.4 The Committee heard from Mr Shaun Allison, Director of the 
Durrington Research School.  He explained that the research school had 

been running for five years and was funded by Education Endowment 
Foundation, a charity committed to improving outcomes for disadvantaged 

children.  The aim of the organisation was to help busy school leaders and 
teachers to use evidence to help their school improvement work including 
looking at pupil premium provision, online training programmes led by 

them and wraparound support in various forms.  The Research School 
were currently working with 46 schools with plans to increase that 

number, maintain progress, work with school governors and with the 
advisory team.  The hope was to build best practice in these 46 schools, 
who could then share this learning with their peers in further schools 

across the County. 
 



41.1 Members of the Committee asked Mr Allison questions and a 

summary of those questions and answers follows: 
 

 The definition of disadvantaged pupils could cover a wide 

range of factors and could be temporary or longer term.  Levels 
varied from school to school and community to community.  

Schools receive funding for identified students known as Pupil 
Premium.   

 

 How do schools deal with challenges like dyslexia?  Mr Allison 
reported that school leaders were thinking much more deeply 

about individual pupils and advocating a model for each rather 
than a blanket approach.  It was important to understand the 
challenges faced with a strong diagnostic assessment so that the 

best support could be given. 
 

 How might cultural capital have a role in disadvantaged 
status?  Cultural capital is the knowledge about the world that a 
pupil brings to school having learnt through home and life 

experience.  Disadvantaged children are less likely to have that 
learning and teachers need to work out how to build that 

knowledge.  Work is ongoing with parents to help them 
understand the importance of activities like homework and 
reading with their children.  

 
41.2 Members of the Committee then asked the Cabinet Member for 

Learning and Skills and the Director of Education and Skills questions, 
following their discussions with schools and parents, and a summary of 

those questions and answers follows: 
 

 School readiness – Concerns were raised that some children 

were entering school not fully prepared and how could better 
support be given?  Mr Wagstaff reported that a tool kit to assess 

readiness was used, based on Department for Education 
guidelines, covering social skills, emotional separation, 
independence, and willingness to learn.  The Director advised 

that it was not felt the lack of readiness was due to Children and 
Family Centres being unavailable, however some Members’ 

schools felt otherwise.  The Director added that school readiness 
had been a concern for some time, but that pandemic 
restrictions might have had an impact on sociability.  The 

Schools Forum had agreed extra funding for additional staff to 
work in early years to help.  The Government had prioritised 

reception and year 6 children during the pandemic to help with 
readiness and transition.  All under 5s had been able to access 
enrichment activities alongside disadvantaged children. 

 
 Where school attendance had dropped, had mental health be 

sighted as increasing reason?  It was acknowledged that mental 
health and wellbeing was a big issue for staff and pupils.  
Schools were supporting young people on issues of anxiety and 

bereavement.  The County Council had provided training on 
health and wellbeing and for mental health first aiders.  

Consideration needed to be given to what should happen next 



and what level of services should be offered.  Work was taking 

place on the impact of long covid on pupils and teachers and the 
County Council were working with schools to ensure support 
packages for children who were long term absent from school. 

 
 Government Catch Up funding was directed to schools for 

individual tutoring and as a results schools had seen a reduction 
in the availability of supply teachers.  Many seemed to be 
tutoring instead. 

 
 How would best practice be shared amongst schools?  The 

Education and Skills directorate undertake a range of activities to 
disseminate and share best practice including virtual learning 
including case studies, regular head teacher briefings, discussion 

groups on key themes and sharing through locality groups. 
 

 How could the Committee engage at the earliest possible time 
with the work on the new Education and Skills strategy?  It 
was agreed that committee members should review the existing 

School Effectiveness strategy so that they could highlight what 
they would like to see in the new one. 

 
41.7 Resolved – That the Committee: 
 

1. Consider School Readiness and Mental Health support to be key 
areas that impact on the attainment of children and that these are 

focused on in the development of the Education and Skills Strategy. 
 

2. Will review the data on this year’s academic performance once it is 
available and assess whether there are any areas where scrutiny 
can add value.   

 
3. Requests to see the breakdown by area of the attainment gap at 

end of key stage 2 between disadvantaged pupils and their peers 
(2019) to understand how the gap varies across the county. 
 

4. Requests to be involved in the development of the Education and 
Skills Strategy from an early stage.  

 
5. Highlights the importance of having robust measures in place to 

share best practice to ensure learning on attainment and 

achievement is shared across all schools in West Sussex.   
 

42.    Children First Improvement Update - Children We Care For in 
West Sussex  
 

42.1 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Cllr Russell, 
introduced the item and welcomed the timeliness of the discussion as it 

would feed into preparation for the next Ofsted monitoring visit which 
would be focussing on this area. 
 

42.2 Members of the Committee asked questions and a summary of 
those questions and answers follows: 

 



 Are there any plans for future advertising campaigns for the 

fostering service?  There would be a focus on a market 
recruitment retention hub as part of the development of the 
Foster Service Initiative.  It was noted that the average age 

range of people applying to be foster carers had reduced in West 
Sussex as it had nationally.  The Committee were informed that 

the new recruitment campaign was designed to address this 
reduction. 

 

 How are the levels of social workers? The pay and reward 
package had attracted new social workers but there would 

always be regular movement.  A County Council social worker 
had received the Social Worker of the Year award this year and 
this had a positive impact on reputation as a good employer.  

Recruitment campaigns, exhibitions, meet the team sessions and 
social media promotions were under way to support recruitment 

of the right people. 
 

 Who assesses the age of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking 

Children (UASC)?  An initial age assessment is completed by 
Border Force.  Social workers would then use a tried and test 

highly accurate model.  It is a rigorous process which can be 
elevated to Assistant Director or Executive Director for a decision 
if required. 

 
 How prepared are we to deal with the complexity of needs of 

UASC?  The County Council has a well-positioned dedicated team 
for UASC who have strong links with Border Force and the Home 

Office, can specialise in mental health support and education 
links to develop language.  It was reported that the biggest 
pressure was on placements.   

 
 How satisfied are you that the measures for completing initial 

health assessments on time would be met if Covid impacted 
on staff levels?  The Assistant Director acknowledged that 
performance in this area is not at the level expected and that 

there was a range of activity being undertaken to tackle this.  A 
problem-solving exercise has been planned with health 

colleagues to address the issues and challenges arising in 
practice to achieve the improved performance required for initial 
health assessments.  However, it had been difficult with health 

staff being drawn away to support vaccination programmes and 
other pandemic matters.  Other lockdown complications such as 

dentists closing and ceasing to take referrals had caused 
problems.  The Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
would be looking at the impact of Covid-19 on access to dental 

services at its meeting on 21 January 2022.  Everything that can 
be done to improve initial health assessments is being done.   

 
 With the drop in Child Protection statutory visits, how many 

of our most vulnerable children are we not seeing?  The 

Assistant Director confirmed that every vulnerable child was 
regularly seen in compliance with good practice standards and 

national guidance.  The issue being reported related to the 



timeliness of recording the visits and the latest information 

showed that the situation had improved.  Action: The Assistant 
Director Corporate Parenting agreed to circulate the latest 
performance information outside of the meeting. 

 
42.3 Resolved - That the Committee: 

  
1. Wish to pass on their thanks to the Cabinet Member and officers on 

achieving an Outstanding Ofsted rating at three Children’s 

residential homes in West Sussex.   
 

2. Agrees that the performance of initial Health Assessments continues 
to be an area of focus for improvement and requests that the 
Committee is updated on the progress in the summer to see how 

performance is improving.   
 

3. Requests a short briefing on Child Protection Statutory Visits and 
Initial Conference timeliness performance. 

 

43.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 

43.1 The Committee agreed the draft work programme and suggested 
that the following items be explored as potential areas for future scrutiny: 
 

 Sufficiency 
 School Readiness (and consider if this could form part of the 

Early Help Service – review of new model item). 
 

43.2 It was also reported that work on the Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group looking at Needs Assessments and EHCPs had been moving forward 
and it was hoped the first meeting would take place soon. 

 
44.    Requests for Call-In  

 
44.1 There had been no request for call-in to the Scrutiny Committee 
within its constitutional remit since the date of the last meeting. 

 
45.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
45.1 The next meeting would be held on 9 March 2022 at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.26 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 


